Prepayments and other receivables — 26 —
Trade payables (135) — —
Other payables (463) — —

Net exposure arising from recognised
assets and liabilities 5,968 227,922 114

2023
RMB US$ SGD

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Cash and cash equivalents 6,575 47,463 126
Trade receivables — 62,509 —
Trade payables (325) (594) —
Other payables (47,835) (92) —

Net exposure arising from recognised
assets and liabilities (41,585) 109,286 126

Notes to the Financial Statements

Annual Report 2024  Nanshan Aluminium International Holdings Limited

(Expressed in United States dollars (“US$”) unless otherwise indicated)

161

24	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(d)	 Currency risk (Continued)

(ii)	 Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax (and retained profits)
that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of the
reporting period had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant.

2024
Increase/

(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Effect on profit
after tax and

retained profits
US$’000

RMB 5% 298
-5% (298)

USD 5% 11,396
-5% (11,396)

SGD 5% 6
-5% (6)

2023
Increase/

(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Effect on profit
after tax and

retained profits
US$’000

RMB 5% (2,079)
(5%) 2,079

USD 5% 5,464
(5%) (5,464)

SGD 5% 6
(5%) (6)

(e)	 Commodity price risk

The price of commodity products is influenced by international and domestic market prices and changes in
global supply and demand for such products, Both the international and domestic market price of commodities
as well as the volatility of their supply and demand are beyond the control of the Company. Therefore, the
volatility of commodity price may affect the revenue and comprehensive income of the Group, The Group did not
engage in nor enter into any trading contracts and price arrangements to hedge the risk of volatility of commodity
prices.